

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MISSOURI

IN RE:)
)
CHELSEA KAY MERTA,) Case No. SC100236
)
Respondent.)

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

BROWN & JAMES PC

/s/ Steven H. Schwartz
Steven H. Schwartz, #36436
sschwartz@bjpc.com
Brian D. Sableman, #72104
bsableman@bjpc.com
Brown & James PC
800 Market Street, Suite 1100
St. Louis, MO 63101
314-421-3400

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
RESPONDENT’S ADDITIONAL STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Ms. Merta’s Decision to Take Client Files	4
C. Ms. Merta’s Efforts to Comply With The TRO	5
D. First Motion for Contempt	7
E. Second Motion for Contempt	9
F. Confinement in St. Louis County Jail	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Court should suspend Ms. Merta’s license, stay the suspension, and place Ms. Merta on probation because probation is reasonable under the factual circumstances and applicable legal standards.	13
A. Probation is the most appropriate form of discipline	16
1. Duty violated	16
2. Mental state	20
3. Potential or actual injury	21
4. Aggravating or mitigating circumstances	22
B. Ms. Merta is eligible for probation	28
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Belz</i> , 258 S.W.3d 38 (Mo. banc 2008).....	16
<i>In re Coleman</i> , 295 S.W.3d 857 (Mo. banc 2009)	29
<i>In re Forck</i> , 418 S.W.3d 437 (Mo. banc 2014)	28
<i>In re Gardner</i> , 565 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2019).....	16
<i>In re Kayira</i> , 614 S.W.3d 530 (Mo. 2021)	21
<i>In re Kazanas</i> , 96 S.W.3d 803 (Mo. banc 2003).....	15
<i>In re Krigel</i> , 480 S.W.3d 294 (Mo. banc 2016)	19
<i>In re Neill</i> , 2024 WL 98400 (Mo. banc Jan. 9, 2024)	29
<i>In re Wiles</i> , 107 S.W.3d 228 (Mo. banc 2003).....	29

Other Authorities

ABA Standard 3.0.....	16
ABA Standard 4.31.....	29
ABA Standard 6.2.....	21, 30
ABA Standard 9.22(d).....	22
ABA Standard 9.32 (f).....	22
ABA Standard 9.32(a)	24
ABA Standard 9.32(e)	24
ABA Standard 9.32(g).....	24
ABA Standard 9.32(k).....	23
ABA Standard 9.32(l).....	25

Rules

Rule 4-3.3(a) 19

Rule 4-3.4(c) 16, 20

Rule 4-4.1(a) 19

Rule 4-4.8(g) 29

Rule 4-8.4(c) 16

Rule 4-8.4(d) 19

Rule 5.175 29

Rule 5.225(a) 29

Rule 5.34 29
